in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the Company’s underlying assets.

To effectively manage its capital requirements, the Company has in place a planning and
budgeting process to help determine the funds required the ensure the Company has the
appropriate liquidity to meet its objectives. The Company may issue new shares or seek
debt to ensure that there is sufficient working capital to meet its short-term business
requirements.

There were no changes to the Company’s approach to capital management during the
year ended October 31, 2020.

Approval

The director of Blender Bites has approved the disclosure contained in this MD&A.

58

Schedule “E”
Pro Forma Financial Statements

(see attached)

Blender Bites Inc.
Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at April 30, 2021
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Blender Bites
Inc. as at April

30, 2021

Balsam
Technologies

Corp. as at
March 31,

2021 Note
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,075,989 $   845,081
2c
2d
2b

2,000,000
(1,002,329)

(265,244)
200,000

$   2,853,497

Accounts receivable - 19,723 - 19,723
Inventory 26,965 - 26,965
Prepaid expense 25,000 - - 25,000

Total Current Assets 1,127,954 864,804 $  932,427 2,925,185

Non-Current Assets
Equipment 10,901 - - 10,901
Intangible assets  11,159 - - 11,159

Total Assets $  1,150,014 $  864,804 $  932,427 $  2,947,245

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 163,893 424,766 - 588,659
Promissory notes 265,244 2d (265,244) -
Loan payable 1,002,329 32,224 2d (1,002,329) 32,224

Total Current Liabilities 1,431,466 456,990 (1,267,573) 620,883

Total Liabilities 1,431,466 456,990 (1,267,573) 620,883

Shareholders’ Equity

Share Capital 250,010 17,057,632

2c
2a
2a
2e
2b

2,000,000
(17,057,632)

7,928,436
2,000,000

200,000

12,378,446

Contributed surplus - 2,149,575
2a
2a
2b

(2,149,575)
5,174,012

200,000
5,374,012

Deficit (531,462) (18,799,393) 2a
2a

19,207,207
15,302,448

(15,426,096)

Total Shareholders’ Equity/(Deficit) $   (281,452) $   (407,814) 2,200,000 $   2,326,362

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $   1,150,014 $   864,804   $  932,427 $ 2,947,245

Blender Bites Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Proposed Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Balsam Technologies Corp.
(“Balsam”) has been prepared by the management of Blender Bites Inc. (“Blender”) for inclusion in the Filing
Statement of Balsam dated June 3, 2021, in connection with the acquisition of 100% of Blender (the
“Transaction”). The Transaction was accounted for as a reverse acquisition as the control of Balsam will be